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PROPUSE.D C O U N T E R F I N D I N G S AND C O N C L U S I O N S

T O W N S H I P OF H A N O V E R

H O U S I N G R E G I O N AND A L L O C A T I O N

CARL L I N D B L O O M

1 .' The DCA's m e t h o d o l o g y for d e t e r m i n i n g r e g i o n , as well as

a l l o c a t i o n , is based upon Region II as d e s i g n a t e d by the DCA,

which r e p r e s e n t s a c o m b i n a t i o n of eight (8) c o u n t i e s , i.e.,

political s u b d i v i s i o n s of the S t a t e , n a m e l y , B e r g e n , E s s e x , Huds'on,

M i d d l e s e x , M o r r i s , P a s s a i c , S o m e r s e t and U n i o n . R e v i s e d S t a t e w i d e

H o u s i n g A l l o c a t i o n R e p o r t for New Jersey (May 1 9 7 8 ) . h e r e i n a f t e r

r e f e r r e d to as " H o u s i n g A l l o c a t i o n R e p o r t " .

2. T h e s e c o u n t i e s , c o m b i n e d t o g e t h e r as p o l i t i c a l s u b d i v i s i o n s ,

lack the common thread or e l e m e n t which c o n n e c t or link areas to-

g e t h e r for the p u r p o s e of f o r m i n g a region for e i t h e r e m p l o y m e n t or

h o u s i n g p u r p o s e s . L i n d b l o o m R e p o r t s , 1 2 / 1 0 / 7 9 and 1 2 / 1 3 / 7 9 .

3. For p u r p o s e s of d e f i n i n g a r e g i o n , the m o s t i m p o r t a n t

e l e m e n t is the basic r e l a t i o n s h i p b e t w e e n p e r s o n s ' place of r e s i d e n c e

and their p l a c e of e m p l o y m e n t . L i n d b l o o m R e p o r t s of 1 2 / 1 0 / 7 9 and

1 2 / 1 3 / 7 9 .

4. T h e h o u s i n g a n d / o r e m p l o y m e n t r e g i o n for H a n o v e r can best

be d e f i n e d as those m u n i c i p a l i t i e s or parts t h e r e o f l o c a t e d w i t h i n

d 30 m i n u t e d r i v i n g time from the c e n t e r of H a n o v e r T o w n s h i p , i.e.,

the H a n o v e r T o w n s h i p M u n i c i p a l Bui 1ding l o c a t e d on Route # 1 0 .

L i n d b l o o m R e p o r t of 1 2 / 1 0 / 7 9 .
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5. The u t i l i z a t i o n of a 30 m i n u t e commute by auto is based

upon the f o l l o w i n g reports or s t u d i e s :

(a) In 1 9 7 0 , 7 4 . 1 % of the New Jersey labor force c o m m u t e d

to work by a u t o , an i n c r e a s e o v e r the 1960 f i g u r e of 6 4 . 4 % .

(b) 8 8 . 2 % of all w o r k e r s t r a v e l l e d 19 m i l e s .

(c) 8 5 . 6 % of all w o r k e r s t r a v e l l e d up to 35 m i n u t e s .

(d) 7 1 . 6 % of all w o r k e r s t r a v e l l e d up to 25 m i n u t e s . See

L i n d b l o o m Report of 1 2 / 1 0 / 7 9 ; D e p o s i t i o n of J a n u a r y 1 5 , 1 9 8 0 , and

N a t i o n w i d e Personal T r a n s p o r t a t i o n Study Report # 8 , U . S . D e p a r t m e n t

of T r a n s p o r t a t i o n ( # L - 2 , D e p o s i t i o n of 1/15/80 of L i n d b l o o m . )

In 1 9 8 0 , the r e l i a n c e upon the a u t o for the c o m m u t e to w o r k _ i s

on the a v e r a g e 8 0 % . See D e p o s i t i o n of 1 / 1 5 / 8 0 . See also B r i d g e -

w a t e r Twp. Study p r e p a r e d by R o b e r t Strong ( L i n d b l o o m D e p o s i t i o n of

1 / 1 5 / 8 0 , w h i c h e s t a b l i s h e d that 9 1 % of p e r s o n s e m p l o y e d in H a n o v e r

T o w n s h i p lived w i t h i n 30 m i n u t e s . )

6. The 30 m i n u t e d r i v e , for p u r p o s e s of d e f i n i n g a r e g i o n ,

is c o m p u t e d by using an a v e r a g e speed of 50 m i l e s per hour on

i n t e r s t a t e h i g h w a y s ; 40 m i l e s per hour on U . S . and S t a t e h i g h w a y s ;

and, 30 m i l e s per hour on c o u n t y r o a d s . And, a m u n i c i p a l i t y is in-

cluded in the region if at least o n e - h a l f of the c o m m u n i t y can be

covered by a 30 m i n u t e d r i v i n g t i m e . L i n d b l o o m R e p o r t of 1 2 / 1 0 / 7 9 .

7. H a n o v e r ' s region for p u r p o s e s of h o u s i n g or e m p l o y m e n t

is set forth in E x h i b i t I attached, h e r e t o , i n c l u d i n g area and p o p -

u l a t i o n . See L i n d b l o o m Report of 1 2 / 1 0 / 7 9 , A p p e n d i x 2. Report P T - 6 ,

New Jersey M u n i c i p a l P r o f i l e s , New Jersey D e p a r t m e n t of C o m m u n i t y

A f f a i r s , J a n u a r y 1 9 7 2 .
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8. The c o m m u t i n g t i m e s , d i s t a n c e s and costs r e q u i r e d to

sustain the validity of the region as d e f i n e d by DCA. are not at

all e c o n o m i c a l l y f e a s i b l e or r e a l i s t i c , p a r t i c u l a r l y for lower

income p e r s o n s . See L i n d b l o o m Report pf 1 2 / 1 3 / 7 9 .

C o n c l u s ion: The region as d e f i n e d by DCA is i n a p p r o p r i a t e

and does not have any s u b s t a n t i v e basis for its c o m p o s i t i o n . The

m e t h o d o l o g y u t i l i z e d is flawed. L i n d b l o o m , see D e p o s i t i o n of 1/15/80

9. The h o u s i n g need as proposed by DCA is based upon p r o j e c t e d

p o p u l a t i o n i n c r e a s e s from 1 9 7 0 - 1 9 9 0 . See A l l o c a t i o n Report at

8-9; L i n d b l o o m .

10. The f o l l o w i n g table a c c u r a t e l y s h o w s , for the eight c o u n t i e s

in UCA's R e g i o n II, actual 19/0 p o p u l a t i o n based on the U . S . C e n s u s

C o u n t ; 1977 p o p u l a t i o n based on the latest U . S . C e n s u s e s t i m a t e s ;

19/8 p o p u l a t i o n based on Official State E s t i m a t e s for New J e r s e y ;

1980 p o p u l a t i o n based on P r e l i m i n a r y U . S . Census f i g u r e s ; a n d , 1990

p o p u l a t i o n p r o j e c t i o n s u t i l i z e d by the DCA:

Bergen
Essex
Hudson
Middlesex
Morris
Passaic
Somerset
Union

TOTAL

(1)
1970

Population

897.148
932,526
607,839
583,813
383.454
460.782
198,372
534.116

4,598.050

(2)
1977

Population

874,329
852,345
564,189
593,823
396,513
460,288
203,650
512,273

4,457,410

(3)
1978

Population

865,200
829,900
554,000 •
591,100
404,000
466,800**
207,800
509,600

4,428.400

(4)
1980

Population

837.835
*
534.184
581.545
404.148
439,807
197,157

(5)
1990 DCA

Projection

949,507
924,512
600,534
677,617
463,517
501,825
226,337
570,831

4.688.343

1980 figure not yet available

-3-



4
* 1 1 . D C A ' s A l l o c a t i o n R e p o r t s e t t i n g f o r t h " p r o s p e c t i v e

h o u s i n g n e e d " i s b a s e d in p a r t u p o n a n a s s u m e d p o p u l a t i o n g r o w t h in

R e g i o n II a s d e f i n e d b y D C A d u r i n g t h e p e r i o d o f 1 9 7 0 - 1 9 9 0 f r o m

4 , b 9 8 , 0 5 Q i n 1 9 7 0 t o 4 , 6 8 8 , 3 4 3 in 1 9 . 9 0 .

1 2 . T h e p o p u l a t i o n a s d e f i n e d b y D C A h a s a c t u a l l y d e -

c r e a s e d b e t w e e n 1 9 7 0 - 1 9 7 7 b y a p p r o x i m a t e l y 1 4 1 , 0 0 0 o r 3 . 1 % f r o m

I 9 / U - I 9 / / a n d d e c r e a s e d b y a p p r o x i m a t e l y 1 6 9 , 6 ! i O o r 3 . 7 % f r o m 1 9 7 0 -

1 9 7 8 a n d i t w o u l d a p p e a r a d d i t i o n a l d e c r e a s e s w i l l o c c u r f o r 1 9 8 0

b a s e d u p o n t h e U . S . C e n s u s R e p o r t s . S e e O f f i c i a l S t a t e E s t i m a t e s .

1 3 . R e g i o n II a s e s t a b l i s h e d b y O C A i s a r e g i o n f r o m

w h i c h t h e r e i s a p r e s e n t o u t w a r d m i g r a t i o n o f p o p u l a t i o n f r o m R e g i o n

I I . S e e O f f i c i a l S t a t e E s t i m a t e s .

1 4 . S i x o f t h e e i y h t c o u n t i e s i n c l u d e d w i t h i n R e g i o n II

e x p e r i e n c e d n e t o u t w a r d m i g r a t i o n f r o m 1 9 7 0 - 1 9 7 8 . S e e E x h i b i t 3

( O f f i c i a l S t a t e E s t i m a t e s ) L i n d b l o o m .

1 5 . E x i s t i n g p o p u l a t i o n t r e n d s p o i n t t o a p o p u l a t i o n

d e c r e a s e in t h e r e g i o n a s c o m p r i s e d b y D C A b y t h e y e a r 1 9 9 0 . L i n d -

b l o u u i a n d O f f i c i a l S t a t e E s t i m a t e s .

1 6 . A n y m e t h o d o l o g y w h i c h i n c l u d e s a f a c t o r f o r v a c a n t

l a n d t o r h o u s i n g n e e d s i s s i m i l a r l y f l a w e d a s t h e r e i s n o b a s i s f o r

t h e u t i l i z a t i o n o f s u c h a f a c t o r . S e e L i n d b l o o m R e p o r t o f 1 2 / 1 3 / 7 9 .

C o n c l u s i o n : N o t o n l y i s t h e m e t h o d o l o g y u t i l i z e d b y

D C A f l a w e d i n i t s a t t e m p t t o d e v e l o p a r e g i o n , b u t u t i l i z i n g i t s r e g i o n ,

D C A ' s p o p u l a t i o n p r o j e c t i o n s f o r " R e g i o n I I " a r e t o t a l l y u n r e a l i s t i c ,

i n a c c u r a t e a n d h i g h l y i n f l a t e d . P o p u l a t i o n t r e n d s f o r D C A ' s r e g i o n

p o i n t t o a p o p u l a t i o n d e c r e a s e in t h e r e g i o n ' s p o p u l a t i o n a n d s u b s t a n t i a l

r e v i s i o n s s h o u l d b e r e q u i r e d a s a r e s u l t o f t h e 1 9 8 0 C e n s u s D a t a . S e e

L i n d b l o o m R e p o r t o f 1 2 / 1 3 / 7 9 . .
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1 7 . A l t h o u g h M o r r i s and S o m e r s e t , two c o u n t i e s w i t h i n the

D C A ' s r e g i o n , h a v e not s u f f e r e d f r o m o u t w a r d m i g r a t i o n , the net i n w a r d

m i g r a t i o n into M o r r i s for 1 9 7 0 - 1 9 7 8 w a s o n l y . 0 3 % . See O f f i c i a l S t a t e

E s t i m a t e s a t 6.

1 8 . T h o s e m i g r a t i n g from o t h e r c o u n t i e s of R e g i o n II a r e

not m i g r a t i n g into M o r r i s as i n d i c a t e d by the O f f i c i a l S t a t e E s t i m a t e s ,

See L i n d b l o o m R e p o r t of 1 2 / 1 3 / 7 9 .

1 8 . H a n o v e r T o w n s h i p ' s p o p u l a t i o n has i n c r e a s e d as f o l l o w s ,

b a s e d upon C e n s u s D a t a :

1 9 5 0 - 3 ,756

1 9 6 0 - 9 , 3 2 9

1 9 7 0 - 1 0 , 7 0 0

1 9 8 0 - 11 ,764

The a v e r a g e i n c r e a s e a n n u a l l y for the past t w e n t y ( 2 0 ) y e a r s

has b e e n a p p r o x i m a t e l y 1 1 . See L i n d b l o o m R e p o r t o f 1 2 / 1 3 / 7 9 .

19. H a n o v e r T o w n s h i p has not b e c o m e the r e c i p i e n t of the

o u t w a r d m i g r a t i o n f r o m the o t h e r c o u n t i e s in R e g i o n I I . See L i n d b l o o m

R e p o r t o f 1 2 / 1 3 / 7 9 .

2 0 . H o u s i n g n e e d s for any m u n i c i p a l i t y can b e s t be d e t e r m i n e d

u t i l i z i n g a m e t h o d o l o g y i n v o l v i n g an e c o n o m e t r i c m o d e l w h i c h d e t e r m i n e s

the m u n i c i p a l i t y ' s a l l o c a t i o n of the r e g i o n ' s h o u s i n g n e e d as a d e r i v a -

tive of the r e g i o n ' s e m p l o y m e n t , w a g e s and e c o n o m i c c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s .

See L i n d b l o o m R e p o r t of 1 2 / 1 3 / 7 9 .

2 1 . For the p e r i o d f r o m 1 9 7 0 t h r o u g h 1 9 7 8 , the T o w n s h i p ' s

total e m p l o y m e n t b a s e i n c r e a s e d by o n l y 4 . 2 X , r e p r e s e n t i n g a total g a i n

of 4 9 8 jobs o v e r its 1 9 7 0 e m p l o y m e n t level of 1 1 , 9 5 7 j o b s . See L i n d b l o o m
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Report ot 1 2 / 1 3 / 7 9 .

2 2 . U t i l i z i n g the time frame of 1 9 7 0 - 1 9 7 8 for e c o n o m i c g r o w t h ,

which time frame is m o r e r e a l i s t i c in terms of e c o n o m i c growth than the

1960s, e m p l o y m e n t p r o j e c t i o n s for the y e a r s 1 9 8 0 , 1985 and 1990 can best

be p r o j e c t e d on a s t r a i g h t - 1 i n e b a s i s . See L i n d b l o o m R e p o r t of 1 2 / 1 3 / 7 9 .

2 3 . U t i 1 i z i n g . t h e s t r a i g h t - l i n e m e t h o d , H a n o v e r T o w n s h i p , w i t h

a 1978 e m p l o y m e n t base of 1 2 , 4 5 b , is p r o j e c t e d to i n c r e a s e to 1 3 , 1 9 9

and the H a n o v e r r e g i o n , as d e f i n e d by L i n d b l o o m from 8 5 0 , 9 9 7 in 1978 to

9 4 9 , 2 7 0 in 1 9 9 0 . See L i n d b l o o m Report of 1 2 / 1 3 / 7 9 , p g . 8, Table I.

24. The m e d i a n family and m e a n h o u s e h o l d i n c o m e s for work

force fam i1i es in the H a n o v e r R e g i o n w e r e $ 1 1 , 7 1 4 and 1 2 , 2 2 5 . See Lind-

bloom Report of 1 2 / 1 3 / 7 9 , pg. 1 0 , and C e n s u s D a t a .

2i>. Lach new job in the region c r e a t e s the r e q u i r e m e n t for

0.800U new h o u s i n g u n i t s . See L i n d b l o o m Report of 1 2 / 1 3 / 7 9 .

26. B ased upon the p r o j e c t i o n of new jobs in the region

through 1990 of 9 8 , 2 7 3 b e t w e e n 1978 and 1990 times 0 . 8 0 0 0 , there would

be a need for 7 8 , 6 1 8 new h o u s i n g u n i t s . See L i n d b l o o m R e p o r t of 1 2 / 1 3 / 7 9

2 7 . 1 5 . 6 9 % of the r e g i o n ' s work force f a m i l i e s , as d e f i n e d

by L i n d b l o o m , have low i n c o m e s , w h i l e 1 9 . 4 7 % of the r e g i o n ' s work force

f a m i l i e s have m o d e r a t e i n c o m e s . See L i n d b l o o m Report of 1 2 / 1 3 / 7 9 , p g s .

1 1 - 1 4 , and T a b l e s 2 and 3.

28. The H a n o v e r Region, as d e f i n e d by L i n d b l o o m , will have a

need tor 1 2 , 2 3 5 low income units and 1 5 , 3 0 7 m o d e r a t e i n c o m e u n i t s . See

L i n d b l o o m R e p o r t of 1 2 / 1 3 / 7 9 .

29. H a n o v e r ' s increase in e m p l o y m e n t b e t w e e n 1978 and 1990 is
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e s t i m a t e d at 7 4 4 j o b s , o r 0 . 7 5 7 % o f t h e t o t a l r e g i o n a l e m p l o y m e n t

g r o w t h ut 9 8 , 2 7 3 j o b s b e t w e e n 1 9 7 8 a n d 1 9 9 0 . S e e Li n d b l o o m R e p o r t

o f 1 2 / 1 3 / 7 9 .

3 U . H a n o v e r ' s a l l o c a t i o n , t h e r e f o r e , s u b j e c t to o t h e r c o n -

s i d e r a t i o n s , s h o u l d , t h e r e f o r e , b e 0 . 7 5 7 % o r 5 9 5 n e w d w e l l i n g u n i t s

to w h i c h a f a c t o r f o r v a c a n c i e s a n d l o s s m u s t b e a d d e d , f o r a t o t a l

a l l o c a t i o n o f 6 1 9 n e w h o u s i n g u n i t s . S e e L i n d b l o o m R e p o r t o f 1 2 / 1 3 / 7 9

a n d T a b l e a t p a g e 1 5 .

3 1 . B a s e d u p o n i n c o m e d i s t r i b u t i o n a n a l y s i s , 1 5 . 6 9 % o f t h e

r e g i o n ' s w o r k f o r c e f a m i l i e s h a v e l o w i n c o m e s a n d 1 9 . 4 7 X o f t h e r e g i o n ' s

w o r k f o r c e f a m i l i e s h a v e m o d e r a t e i n c o m e s . S e e L i n d b l o o m R e p o r t o f

1 2 / 1 3 / 7 9 , p g . 1 6 .

3 2 . B a s e d u p o n t h e a b o v e n e e d o f 6 1 9 u n i t s , H a n o v e r ' s a l l o -

c a t i o n , w i t h o u t r e f e r e n c e to o t h e r c o n s i d e r a t i o n s , s u c h a s e n v i r o n i n e n t a l

c o n s t r a i n t s , c o s t s , e t c . , w o u l d b e f o r t h e p e r i o d 1 9 7 8 t h r o u g h 1 9 9 0 ,

9 7 n e t n e w h o u s i n g u n i t s a n d 121 n e w m o d e r a t e i n c o m e h o u s i n g u n i t s . S e e

L i n d b l o o m R e p o r t o f 1 2 / 1 3 / 7 9 , p g . 1 7 .
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EXHIBIT II

COMPONENTS OF RESIDENT POPULATION CHANGE BY COUNTY
APRIL 1. 1970 TO JULY 1, 1978

COUNTY

Atlantic
Bergen
Burlingtoa

Camden
Cape May
Cumberland

Essex
Gloucester
Hudson

Hunterdon
Mercer
Middlesex

Monmouth
Morris
Ocean

Passaic^
Salem
Somerset

Sussex
Union
Warren

STATE TOTAL2

POPULATION
April 1,

1970

175,043
897,148
323,132

456,291
59,554
121,374

932,526
172,681
607.839

69,718
304.116
583,813

461,849
383,454
208,470

460,782
60,346
198,372

77,528
543,116
73,960

7,171,112

July 1,
1978 (P)

190,000
865,200
363,500

471,600
77,000
130,200

829,900
200,000
554,000

84,200
317,200
591,100

499,900
404,000
331,500

466,800
62,400
207,800

109,200
509,600
84,000

7,349,000

COMPONENTS OF CHANGE

Total

14,900
-31,900
40,400

15,300
17,400
8,800

-102,600
27,300
-53,900

14,400
13,100
7,300

38,000
20,500
123,100

6,100
2,100
9,400

31,700
-33,500
10,000

178,000

Natural
Incremen t

1,400
12,700
23,800

23,400
-1,800
7,700

33,000
9,900
16,300

2,900
11,500
28,000

17,100
20,500
6,500

20,800
2,600
7,000

6,400
9,800
2,200

262,000

Net
Migration

13,500
-44,600
16,700

-8,000
19,200
1,100

-135,600
17,400

-70,200

11,600
1,500

-20,700

21,000
100

116,500

-14,700
-500
2,400

25,300
-43,300
7,800

-84,000

(P) Provisional

State estimates are shown to nearest thousand. County estimates to nearest
hundred. Components of change may not add to totals due to rounding.

2The findings of a reevaluation currently underway of the City of Paterson's
population estimate may affect 1977 and 1978 population estimates for
Passaic County and the State total. See page 2.
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County:

Bergen

Essex

Hudson

Midd lesex

P a s s a i u

Union

TOTALS

1970-1978
Net M i g r a t i o n :

- 44,600

-135,600

- 70,200

-. 20,700

- 14,700

- 43,300

Net Migration as
of AprilT 1970 Population

-

-1

-1

-

-

_

5.0%

4.5%

1 .5%

3.5%

3.2%

8.0%

- 329,100 8 0°/
. C./O

SOURCE: Official State Estimates, at 6.


